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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

July 5, 1995 State Water Resources Conirol Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
Ms. Erma Delucchi UST Local Oversight Program
Automotive Auto Repair 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
P.0O. Rox 11270 Oakland, CA 94621
Oakland, CA 94611 (510) 271-4530
STID 4365
Re: Investigations at the Automotive Auto Repair site, located

at 2425 Central Avenue, Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Delucchi,

This office has received and reviewed Aqua Science Engineer’s
(ASE) Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated June 20,
1995. Per ASE’s recommendations, quarterly groundwater
monitoring shall continue for two additional quarters. Based on
the concentrations observed in the next two quarterly monitoring
events, the gite may be considered for closure.

Please complete the attached Unauthorized Leak/Report form and
submit it to this office within 30 days of the date of this
letter. This is a standard form that should be completed
whenever a release is identified from a petroleum underground
storage tank.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (51.0)
567-6763. .

Sincerely, -

3

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materlals Specialist

ATTACHMENT
" ce: Robert E. Kitay
Aqua Science Engineers
2411 01ld Crow Canyon Rd., #4
San Ramon, CA 94583

Acting Chief-File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENQCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

December 9, 1594 Hazardous Materials Division
. 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Ms. Erma DeLucchi Qakland, CA 94621

Automotive Auto Repair (510) 271-4320

P.0O. Box 11270
Oakland, CA 94611

STID 4365

Re: Required investigations at the Automotive Auto Repalr site,
located at 2425 Central Ave., Alameda, California

Dear Ms. DelLucchi,

According to our records, the above site was formerly operated as
a gas/service station, and is currently utilized as an automotive
repair facility. On October 15, 1994%1four underground storage
tanks (USTs) were removed from the gite. The USTs consisted of
one 10,000-gallon, one 6,000~-gallon, and two 750-gallon tanks,
two of them containing gasoline and the other two containing
waste oil (the files did not specify which tanks held the gas
product or waste oil). According to a letter from Zaccor
Corporation, dated October 28, 1987, these tanks were pumped and
triple rinsed on site and disposed of at Eastern Alameda County
Disposal Site as scrap, and the resulting rinsate/effluent was
handled by H & H Ship Services.

Soil samples were apparently collected from beneath these USTs
and analyzed at a certified analytical laboratory. It appears
that two soil samples were collected from beneath the waste oil
tanks and analyzed for Oil & Grease, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as diesel (TPHd), and purgeable halocarbons and aromatics.
Analysis results of these samples only identified trace
concentrations of methylene chloride at 2.6 and 2.5 parts per
billion (ppbk). It appears that eight soil samples were collected
from beneath the gasoline USTs. These samples were analyzed for
TPHg. Analysis of these samples identified 410 parts per million
(ppm) and 110 ppm TPHg in two of the samples.

This office has no information on the fate or analysis of the
excavated soil. Additionally, this office has no information on
the condition of the tanks or visual or olfactory observations on
any field notes. According to my previous conversations with
you, Mr. Lawrence Pavlak, Pavlak and Associates (Pavlak), and Jim
Keller, a consultant at Blaine Tech who was involved with the
tank investigations, no additional site information is currently
available.



Ms. Erma DeLucchi

Re: 2425 Central Ave.
December 9, 1594

Page 2 of 3

In response to the soil contamination identified in the former
tank pits, one ground water monitoring well was installed in the
center of the tank pit by Pavlak on February 8, 1988. According
to Pavlak’'s March 18, 1988 report, this well was drilled down to
25 feet below ground surface {(bgs) and screened from 12 to 25
feet bgs. The water table was encountered at 14.5 feet bgs.
According to our records, this well was sampled only once and
identified 350 ppb TPHg.

Guidelines established by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that further investigations be
conducted when there is evidence to indicate that a release from
an UST will impact or may have impacted the ground water.

Based on these guidelines, and Article 5 of Title 23 California
Code of Regulations, this office is requesting that you continue
to monitor the one existing monitoring well at the site for at
least three additional quarters for the following contaminant
constituents, to characterize any potential releases to ground
water: TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethybenzene, xXylenes, and lead.
At the termination o6f this sampling period, the site will be
assegssed for further investigations or for closure.

Ground water sampling and a corresponding guarterly ground water
monitoring report shall be submitted to this office within 60
days of the date of this letter.

The referenced quarterly reports must describe the status of the
investigation and must include, among others, the following
elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, water level data, chain-of-custody forms,
laboratory results for all samples collected and analyzed,
tabulations of any free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.
o Interpretations of results.

o0 Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work
or remediation.



Ms. Erma Delucchi

Re: 2425 Central Ave.
Decembexr 9, 1994

Page 3 of 3

This Department will oversee the assessment and remediation of
your site. Our oversight will include the review of and comment
on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water Conserxvation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCBR may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are
required to obtain professional services of a reputable
environmental consultant. All reports and proposals must be
submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist,
-Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

Lastly, please complete the attached Unauthorized Release/Leak
Report Form and submit it to this office within 30 days of the
date of this letter. This is a standard form that is completed
for record-keeping purposes when contaminant concentrations are
detected in relation to a petroleum UST.

If you have any gquestions or comments, please contact me at (510)
567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

cc: Edgar Howell



STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY
UST CLEANUP PROGRAM

SITE SPECIFIC INVOICE

StID 4365 Source of Funds: -0-
Site Name: omotive Auto Repair

Address : 2425-0Central Ave
City : Alameda Zip: 94501
>>>> Labor Costs <<<<
Date of Employee Enpl Act Hours
Work Class Code Worked
12/22/93 Juliet M SHIN 5650 215 0.8

This is final invoice for this case:

Submitted by: (initials)

— T  ———— —— S —— — ——— T ik e w— —— T S S S S A W T ———— —

FOR STATE BOARD USE

Invoice #: 93-4
ATAMEDA COUNTY

Page 497 of 540

# sheets for this site: 1
Substance: -0~

Date First Reported: -0-

( ) (Check box)

Hour Indir. Trav/ Total
Rate Cost PerDien Cost
35.50 0.1384 $0.00 $32.33
Total this page: $32.33
Total this site: $32.33

Amount Approved $

Line items disallowed

NOTES:
State Bd Approval:

St et JoR /34 s A= 73
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Goodhue ‘E;%L%Z{igf Jovestments

2064C ANTIOCH CT. + P.O. BOX 11279 ¢ OAKLAND, CA 94611 « (415) 339-8900

June 20, 1988 CERTTFIED MATL

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

470 27th Street, Room 322

Oakland, CA 94612

attn: Mr. Ariu Levi

Gentlemen:

Attached please find a copy of of a report from Pavlak & Associates
confirming installation of a groundwater monitoring well at 2425
Central Avenue, Alameda and a copy of the Performing Laboratory

Report dated June 16, 1988 as to recent water samples.

These reports are being sent to you on behalf of Mrs. Erma Delucchi
and Mrs. Diane Goodhue as owners of the subject property.

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Thank you for your assistance.

igcerely,

B. Goodhue, CPM, CREA
Predident
Agent for Owners

Enclosures

ce: Mrs, Erma Delucchi



* ® Zaccom

CORPDRATION

LIC. #478799
P —

C'/ayuvt P/a’l —

Date: {0 - 2—?"‘?7
Job Name: FJC {6( 'Rt}fa"f ZY2s5 &< ‘7(1*4 / /Q/Q-”“”//ﬂ

CONTRACT AGREEMENT
To: Taafe Kerovaf AE V1000 |, FO0C 2 Z5C
Gallon __ Tanfes ) . _
Tanks Pomped __plran  Thin Joeple Ri'ased  wi'th Hydro-
ﬂ[q/f+1f Tcz 2l rolant Q{d /EGZLULZ/@'IL Sz /“'14‘43/?)7‘_

Benova( L E [ [rex[s /F/L /rff ﬁm 2 P
[omir Srale.  Fleg Dwf on 57+, z 0*’71‘
Vrrd brs  Thase Rrad.mg5C Al ﬁc/e‘éz?h pipc litars
R-&ft&rfaj To E/"L[ﬁ/.«ﬂ 9_? (ﬁf_*f/té V"*’Jﬁtiﬂ Wzr'/aa‘/_/\

w.(| T c/qalt The /Cof(m« g
P Mat? &5’1' s 4
-1 C

2) Iﬂ:f‘ff Bre'e '/3' T‘i ?WF/ Total amount of contract: $
o
g st g ?{ely /qé 5
/ 547,,91[1/‘}‘ Rbfﬂ-{— on )"r‘/ ACCEPTANCE

You are hereby authorized to furnish all material, labor and equipment required to complete the work

mentioned in the above contract of whieh agree to pay the
amount in said contract upon completion days from completion to ZACCOR CO., INC.
By Accepted by

Title Title

Date Date

Contractors are required by law to be licensed and regulated by the Contractor's State License
Board. Any questions concerning a contractor may be referred to the registrar of the board whose
address is: Contractor's State License Board, 1020 N Street, Sacramento, California 95814.

NOTICE TO OWNER

Under the Mechanics' Lien Law, any contractor, subcontractor, laborer, materislman or other
person who helps fo improve your property and is not paid for his labor, services or material, has a
right to enforee his cleim against your property.

Under the law, you may proteet yourself against such claims by filing, before commencing work or
improvement, an original contract for the work of improvement of a modification thereof, in the
office of the county recorder of the county where the property is situated and requiring that a
contract’s payment bond be recorded in such office. Said bond shall be in an amount not less than fifty
percent (50%) of the contract price and shall, in addition to any conditions for the performance of the
contract, be conditioned for the payment in full of the claims of all persons furnishing labor, services,
equipment or materials for the work described in said econtraet.

823 ARGUELLDO St. REDWOOD CITY, CA. 94063 {(415) 363 -2181
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . Q .
4p

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

0=
evcy (D
J. MICHAEL LEARY, Agency Director ,

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Qakland, California 84612

. (415)
Gctober 28. 1987

Ms. Erma Detucchi & D.{. Goodhue
F.0. Box 11279
Pakland, CA 245611

Dear Ms. Delucchis

Your facility at 2417 Central Ave., Alameda, was inspected by this Depart-
ment on October 8, 1987. This inspection found several underground
storage tanks for what had once been a gas station. The auto repair shop
currently operating there makes no use of the tanks, except possibly to
store waste oil. After the inspection, it was found that the City of
Alameda issued permits to you for the removal of the tanks. To date, a
plan of closure for this facility has not been submitted to this depart-—
ment .,

The closure of underground tanks must meet the guidelines of the
Ealifornia Health & Safety Code, Chapter 4.7, California Administrative
Code, Title 23, Subchapter 146. At minimum, the plan must address:

1. Health and safety element

Z. Disposal and/or cleaning of all tanks removed, including manifest
and/ar bills of laden.

3. Disposal site of tanks and/or rinsate, if tanks were cleaned on
site.

4. Disposal of any suil exceeding 1,000 TPH of on site aeration pro-
cedwres and BAABMD notification and approval of aeration methed.

S. The location and sampling schedule to be followed for water moni-
toring wells where the TPH has exceeded 188 ppm in the soil

By copy of this letter, the Regional Water Buality Control Board is being
notified of the actions required for this site.

Upon submission of the plan of correction, its approval and the submission
of documents including iab reports, manifests, etc., a letter of receipt
will be issued. Upon completion of the plan of correction, a letter so
stating will be issued: however, the final closure letter concerning this
site, must be obtained from the Regional Water fluality Control Board.



‘al

Ms. Erma Detucchi/D.C. Goodhue
P.0O. Box 11279

Oakland, CA F44611

October 20. 1987

Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Ariun Levi, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at B74-7237.

Sincerely,

BlcA S

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS: AL s mnc

cc:  RWECE
Alameda Fire Department
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! heceby affirm that | am exempt {rom the Contractor's License Law for the Fire S gr’lnkle; 32%
foilowing reason (Sec. 70315, Business and Professions Code: Any city or county P L = -
which requires a permit to onstruct, atter, rnprove, demehsh, or repair any strue- |____Floor Drain 6.00 )
ture, pror 1O 1ts 1IssUANce, aiso requires the applicant for such permut to file a sign- Floor Sinks 6.00
ed statement that he 1s licensed pursuant to the provisions of the Contractor’s Garbage Disposal 5.00
License Law (Chapter § — commencing-with Section 7000} of Division 3 of the Gas Linas/Meters 5.00
Business and Professions Code) or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for Gas Outl .
Zz | the aileged exemption. Aay violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit as Quttets 2.00
g subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than five hundred dollars Gas Range 6.00 N
o | $500.) Gas Test 4.00
o
< 3 1, as owner of the proparty, or my employees with wages as their sole compen- Hot Tub/Spa €0.00
D { sation, wiit do the work, and the structure is not iniended or offered for safe (Sec. Lawn Sprinklers 30.00
il j 7044, Business and Professiens Code: The Contractor's License Law does not app- Leadars Raln Water 6.00
= | lytoanowner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work Sawer Abandonment 12.00
i | numself or through his own employees, provided that such improvements are not ia- 5 ExtensioniBesi
& ! tanded or offered for safe. If, however, the building or improvement 15 sold withsn swer Extension/Replacement 20.00
Z | one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the burden of proving that he Sewer Repair 10.00
@ | did not build or ymprove for the purpose of sale). Showers 6.00
o
‘é’ ) t, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contrac- Sinks 6.00
£ | tors 10 consiruct the project (Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code. The Con- Soiar System 38.0¢
© | tractor’s License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or um- Sumps / 30,00
proves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed Storage Tank: TS oL
pussuant to the Contractor’s License Law) g orage Tanks Z - 20.00 A7
oitet p— 8.00
1 [ am exempt under Sec. Yault Teilet.~ -~~~ 20.00
B&P.C. for this reason, -Washing Machlne!/Dryer 6.00
Cwmers Signature Date. - Water H.eater Res/Comm 6.00/10.00
— = Water Lines/Msters 6.00
g 1 hereby affirm that | have a certificate of consent to self- LRsuse;or a certifichte of
.= | Worker's Compgnsation tns%?nce. a certified copy thereof (Seq..3800 ) MECHANICAL
\ 3 Policy No. ) f{f"- , =5 7 Cornpany‘-)[j e Air Condltibning Equip. 10.00/26.00
T 7 ;
‘\_XQ (‘S, 1 Certrfied copy |s hereby furn,shed u._f,e/ A 'E}“ - Boiter 20.00
b —— yf: Control Ghange 6.00
(}Q 3 ﬁcmrrre’? copy is Hied w;;h th /cu;y Ca_pt/ral-ﬂefms tice I Gonvectors 30
i ¥ § Apphoant At s R N Pate -2 T~ [/ Dryer Pes/Comm. £.50150.00
$ 2| (Tms section need not be completed if the permit is for one hundred dollars Fans and Blowers 10.00
\J\ z {£100) or less), Fireplace 4.00
\ = | certify that in the performance of the wark for which this permit1s issued, § shall Fiues 4.00
j e | not employ any person in any manner $0 as to become subject to the Workers’ Furnace 10.00
E\ Z | Comipensation Laws of Californta. Heaters 10.60
\\ ; Applicant Bate. Hoods Res.iComm 4.00/30.00
£1  NOTIGE TO APPLICANT If, after making this Certificate of Exemption, you Fanels and Cofls 4.00 ]
é shoutd becomne subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Registers 2.00
G | Code, you misst forthwith comply with such pravisions or this permut shall be Vents Bathl/Kitchen 4.00
F | deemned revoked.
ISSUANCE FEE . - .
= Thereby affirm that there is a construction fending agency for the performance of - . 500 500
g the work for which this parmit 13 1ssued (Sec 3097, Ciwv. G -
£ | Lender's Name, Sub-Total Fees
= I Lenders Address. AB 941 Fee.
| certity that | have read this applicatior and state thal the information given is TotaiFees .. .. .. .. .... s
true and comrect. | agree to comply with all focal ardinance and state iaws relating o
to bulding construction and | make this statement under penalty of law. | hereby
aulhonze representatives of the cityfcounty to enter upon the above merticned pro-
= | peny !ormspecnon nurposes. NOTICE! This permit will expire by hmitation if work
E is not started in 18¢ days or if work is abandoned for more than 180 days. Do not APPLICATAON HECE|VEU
& | tonceal or cover any construction unt the work 1s inspected and the inspection is ?5 uﬂ
5 | recorded on the Building Inspection Card. All inspection requests are !equnred 24 DATE ,S‘GNED /f/ 7'15& () /L
& | nours In advange.oi-the TAsREctIon, 5224100 X279, 8:30AM to 10A 7 B AFPRGVAL T
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